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ENVIUNVTAL Divisi,

Mzr. John Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance Department
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Qakland, California 94604-2064

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Second Quarter, 1997
Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
STID 3899
U&A Proiect No. 207-01-10

Dear Mr, Prall:

Uribe & Associates (U&A) is pleased to provide the Port of Oakland (Port) this report

documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on June 13, 1997,

at Building C-401, located at 2277 Seventh Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1). The
monitoring included collecting depth-to-groundwater measurements and groundwater
samples from on-site wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 (Figure 2). The monitoring

also included collecting depth-to-groundwater and depth-to-product measurements from

on-site well MW-8 and removing floating liquid hydrocarbons (“product”), if present, fr
passive skimmer devices installed in wells MW-1 and MW-6. Well MW-8 was not samp

because of the presence of floating liquid hydrocarbons in the well. An active skimmer js

installed in well MW-3. Included in this report is an estimate of the amount of product
removed from wells MW-1 and MW-3 since November 15, 1996, the date the skimmers
were installed in these wells, and December 1996, the date the passive skimmer was
installed in MW-6.

This report is based, in part, on information obtained by U&A from the Port and is subje
to modification as newly acquired information may warrant.

The Port provided U&A with mapped groundwater elevation data received from Tetra
Tech EM Inc. (TTEMI), of Helena, Montana, for groundwater monitoring conducted by

TTEMI on April 9, 1997, at the U.S. Navy’s Fleet Industrial Supply Center Oakland (FISC

on U.S. Navy property to the north of the 2277 Seventh Street site, and at the western en
the 2277 Seventh Street site where TTEMI installed two groundwater monitoring wells i1
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early 1997. The FISCO property lies adjacent to the 2277 Seventh Street site to the west and

south and extends to the southeast of the site. The mapping of data collected by TTEMI

from the shallow subsurface, referred to as “Upper Water Bearing Fill Unit,” indicates that

the direction of groundwater flow beneath the 2277 Seventh Street site on April 9, 1997,

was

to the north. This is consistent with the northerly direction of groundwater flow reported to

the Port by Ué&A for March 28, 1997, in the previous report “Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report: First Quarter, 1997,” dated June 16, 1997.

U&A Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater Levels and Data

On June 13, 1997, U&A personnel measured the depth to groundwater in wells MW-2, MW-

4, MW-5, and MW-7. Measurements of the depth-to-groundwater and depth-to-produg
were also collected from MW-8. The measurements were made to the nearest 0.01 foot,

~

referenced to the surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations, and conducted according to|the

U&A standard operating procedures (SOPs) included as Attachment 1.

Before purging, the depth to groundwater (DTW) in wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7
ranged from 6.58 t0 9.17 feet below TOC. The DTW in well MW-8 was 9.05 feet below TOC.

The groundwater temperature averaged approximately 80 degrees Fahrerheit and the p

H

averaged 7.2. The DTW, temperature, and pH measurements collected on June 13, 1997, are

entered on the U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs included as Attachment 2. The DTW

measurements collected to date are summarized in Table 1.

Figure 3 is a potentiometric surface map of the shallow water-bearing zone for June 13,
1997, based on data summarized in Table 1. The groundwater beneath the site is

interpreted to flow toward the north with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.008 feet

per foot (ft/ft).

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from the four wells by U&A personnel on June 13!

1997. The samples were collected according to the U&A SOPs included in Attachment"?\
a,

and were submitted under chain-of-custody to Pace Analytical Services, Inc., of Petalu
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed for the
following constituents:
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* Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 8015,
with “silica gel cleanup” procedure; “Pace reporting limit” (PRL) of 50 micrograms per

liter (g /1) |

* TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO) by modified EPA Method 8015, with “silica gel cleanu}p”

procedure; PRL of 250 pg/1
* TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 8015/8020; PRL of 50 ug/l
L}

8015/8020; PRLs of 0.5, 0.5, 0.5, and 1.0 ug/1, respectively

|
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)} by modified EPA Methoc‘i
}

The analyses indicated that the concentrations of TPH-G were below the PRL of 50 ug

lin

the samples collected from MW-5 and MW-7. The concentrations of TPH-G in the samples

collected from MW-2 and MW-4 were 51 and 1,300 ug/1, respectively.

The concentrations of TPH-D were below the PRL of 50 lig/1 in the samples collected f1

om

MW-2 and MW-5. The concentrations of TPH-D for the samples collected from MW-4 and

MW-7 were 92 and 100 pg/1, respectively. However, the laboratory indicated that the
hydrocarbons detected in the sample from MW-4 were present in the requested fuel

quantitation range, but that they did not display a chromatographic pattern that resem%led

any available fuel standard. ‘
|
The concentrations of TPH-MO were below the PRL of 250 ug/1 in all four samples ‘

collected.

The concentrations of each of the BTEX compounds were below the respective PRLs in the
samples collected from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7. In the sample from MW-4, the respective

concentrations of BTEX were 500, 5.5, 3.4, and 2.8 ug/l

The analytical results to date are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analytical reports

and chain-of-custody form are included as Attachment 3. Figure 4 summarized the

groundwater analytical results for June 13, 1997, based on the data summarized in Table 2.

Floating Liquid Hydrocarbon Removal

Evidence of product was observed in well MW-6 during purging on December 3, 1996.
result, MW-6 was removed from the well sampling program. In addition, the passive
skimmer that had been installed in well MW-8 was removed, cleaned, and installed in
MW-6 on January 10, 1997. The transfer of the passive skimmer from MW-8 to MW-6
done because the high viscosity of the product in MW-8 prevented the skimmer from

|
J
i
i
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operating properly. The product in MW-6 appears diesel like, similar to that in MW-1 and
MW-3.

On June 13, 1997, floating liquid hydrocarbons were removed from the passive skimmer
installed in well MW-1. The skimmer installed in MW-6 was empty. The volume of
product removed from the skimmer was estimated based on the capacity of the skimmer’s
cylindrical reservoir of 25 milliliters per inch. In addition, an estimated 50 gallons of
product had been removed by the active skimmer installed in well MW-3 and pumped into
the system’s Baker tank. Based on the amounts of product that have been emptied from the
Baker tank and disposed of and the amount of collected product estimated on June 13, 1997,
approximately 1,588 gallons of product have been pumped from well MW-3 since the active
skimmer system became operational on November 15, 1996. Product removal data are
summarized in Table 2.

Laboratory Quality Control Data

U&A reviewed the quality control (QC) data reported by Pace (Attachment 3), for the
analyses performed on the groundwater samples collected on June 13, 1997. The QC data
includes surrogate recoveries, laboratory control sample (LCS) spike, LCS spike duplicate
(LCSD), matrix spike (MS), and MS duplicate (MSD) recovery data and relative percent
differences (RPDs). A comparison of the QC data with ranges of acceptable limits for

surrogate, LCS and LCSD, and MS and MSD recoveries and RPDs, also provided by Pace,

indicated that for the June 13, 1997, analyses:

+ the results of MS and MSD recoveries and respective RPDs were within the
acceptable limits

¢ the results of LCS and LCSD recoveries and respective RPDs were within the
acceptable limits

* the results of surrogate recoveries were within the acceptable limits

Conclusions

1. For June 13, 1997, groundwater beneath the site is inferred to have flowed toward
the north with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.008 ft/ft. The latest inferred
direction of groundwater flow is consistent with the northerly direction reported|by
U&A for the monitoring conducted on March 28, 1997, and for the monitoring
conducted by TTEMI on April 9, 1997 (see above). The latest hydraulic gradient is
slightly steeper than the gradient of 0.005 ft/ft reported by U&A for the monitoring
conducted on March 28, 1997,
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The results of the laboratory analyses for the groundwater samples collected fram
the four wells on June 13, 1997, indicated that the concentrations of:

TPH-G have remained (since at least April 1996) below the PRL in well MWL5,
but were detected at 51 and 1,300 pg/1, respectively, in MW-2 and MW-4 - l’:ﬁme
concentrations of TPH-G in MW-2 and MW-4 appear to have increased fro
previous monitoring results T e
TPH-G was below the PRL in well MW-7 - this appears to have decreased from
the previous monitoring result i
TPH-D were below the PRL in MW-2 and MW-5, but were detected at 92 anl:l
100 ug/1, respectively, in MW-4 and MW-7 - the concentrations of TPH-D i
MW-4 and MW-7 appear to have increased from previous monitoring result
TPH-MO remained (since December 3, 1996) below the PRL in each of the four
wells

the BTEX compounds remained (since at least April 1996) below the respective
PRLs in the samples collected from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7

BTEX were detected in MW-4 ranging from 2.8 pg/1 (total xylenes) to 500 pg/1
{benzene) - the concentrations of BTEX in MW-4 appear to have increased from
the previous monitoring results T

The active skimmer system installed in well MW-3 has recovered an estimated 1,588
gallons of “product” between November 15, 1996, and May 1, 1997, AEWE =
ey - - -t

The QC data reported by Pace are within acceptable limits for recoveries and
RPDs.
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Remarks and Signature

This report is based on available information and was prepared in accordance with

currently accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices. No other warranty

is implied or intended. This report has been prepared for the sole use of the Port of
Oakland and applies to the subject site only. Use of this report by third parties shall be
their sole risk.

The work reported herein was conducted under the direct supervision of the California
Registered Geologist whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide the Port of Oakland with geologic, engineeris
and environmental consulting services, and trust this report meets your needs. If you K

any questions or concerns, please call us at (510) 832-2233,

Sincerely,

URIBE & ASSOCIATFS

L
Douglas I. Sheeks, R.G.

Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5211

Attachments i —— e s

at
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lave
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Oakland

2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California

(Page 10f3)

Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater | Product
Elevation' | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation® | Removed | Product/Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (gallons) Method
MW-1 3/29/95 14.14 7.50 7.67 017 6.61
9/6/95 8.68 9.45 0.77 5.31
0/28/95 8.74 9.85 1.11 5.18
12/27/95 8.51 92.04 0.53 5.52
1/8/96 8.67 9.15 0.48 5.37
4/4/96 8.25 8.50 0.25 5.84
7/10/96 8.70 9.52 0.82 5.28
12/3/96 - - --- --- 0.1 passive skimmer
12/13/96 --- - - — 0.23 passive skimmer
1/6/97 - - --- - 0.08 passive skimmer
3/28/97 - -en - - 0.002 passive !skimmer
6/13/97 — — -—- - 0.23 passive skimmer
MW-2 5/127/94 14.36 8.01 6.35
3/29/95 7.47 6.89
9/6/95 9.04 5.32
9/28/95 7.47 6.89
12/27/95 8.95 541
1/8/96 8.95 541
4/4/96 8.46 5.90
7/10/96 9.03 5.33 i
12/3/96 9.54 4.82
3/28/97 7.89 6.47
6/13/97 9.17 5.19
MW-3 3/29/95 14.22 6.66 9.59 293 6.97
9/6/95 8.48 13.70 522 4.70
9/28/95 7.80 13.60 5.80 5.26
12/27/95 8.01 12.71 4,70 527
1/8/96 8.16 13.10 4.94 5.07
414196 7.10 11.50 4.40 6.24 |
7/10/96 7.94 13.28 5.34 5.21
10/3/96 8.62 14.45 5.83 4.43 25 peristalﬁic pump
10/10/96 8.77 14.46 5.69 431 25 peristalﬁic pump
10/18/96 B.85 14.54 5.69 423 25 peristaltic pump
10/25/96 8.74 14.43 5.69 4.34 20 peristaltic pump
11/1/96 8.85 14.41 5.56 4.26 20 peristaliic pump
11/8/96 8.82 14.50 5.68 4.26 25 perista[qic pump
12/3/96 --- - - --- 13 active sikimmer
12/13/96 --- --= --- --- - active s;kimmer
1/6/97 - - - - 750 active skimmer
2/19/97 - - - - 425 active sh&immer
3/197 e --- - - 350 active sﬁ(immer
6/13/97 50 active skimmer
o —— —— —




Table I Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
- (Page 2 of 3)
Top of Estimated “
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater | Product
Elevation' | Product Water Thickness | Elevation” | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) Method
MW-4 3/29/95 13.15 9.59 3.56
9/6/95 8.48 467
9/11/95 9.59 3.56
9/28/95 9.59 3.56
12/27/95 8.39 4,76
1/8/96 8.42 4,73
4/4/96 8.19 4.96
7/10/96 8.56 4,59
12/3/96 8.69 4.46
3/28/97 7.40 3.75
6/13/97 8.53 4.62
MW-5 9/6/95 13.49 6.90 6.59
9/11/95 9.59 3.90
9/28/95 9.59 3.90
12/27/95 7.17 6.32
4/4/96 6.44 7.05
7/10/96 6.79 6.70
12/3/96 7.06 6.43
3/28/97 6.45 7.04
6/13/97 6.58 6.91
MW-6 9/6/95 14.00 4.47 7.40 2.93 8.94
9/28/95 6.66 9.59 2.93 6.75
12/27/96 8.07 5.93
1/8/96 7.70 6.30
4/4/96 7.70 6.30
7/10/96 7.55 6.45
12/3/96 --- 6.41 -—- 7.59
3/28/97 --- --- --- e 0.0005 passive skimmer
6/13/97 --- en --- — 0 passive skimmer
MW-7 9/6/95 14.35 9.10 5.25
9/28/95 9.74 4.61
12/27/96 9.06 5.29
1/8/96 9.06 5.29
4/4/96 8.57 5.78
7/10/96 9.11 5.24
12/3/96 9.62 4.73
3/28/97 8.06 6.29
6/13/97 8.28 6.07
i — r———




Table 1 Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
_ (Page 3 of 3)
Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater | Product
Elevation' | Product Water Thickness | Elevation’ | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (fect) (gallons) Method
MW-8 9/6/95 12.94 7.84 5.10
9/28/95 8.79 8.91 0.12 4,13
12/27/96 8.30 8.6l 0.31 4.58
1/8/96 8.35 8.80 0.45 4.50
4/4/96 8.32 8.37 0.05 4.61
7/10/96 9.41 9.44 0.03 3.52
12/3/96 --- --- - --- 0.003 passive skimmer
12/13/96 .- n—- - -- 0.06G67 passive skimmer
1/6/97 —— - -- - 0.007 passive |skimmer
3/28/97 -
6/13/97 9.04 9.05 0.0] 3590 -—- --
Notes;

' Top of Casing (TOC) Elevations from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report by Alisto Engineering Gre
dated September 12, 1996. TOC elevations surveyed to nearest 0,01 foot relative to mean lower low water (Port
Oakland Datum; 3.2 feet below mean sea level).

--- = not measured/not estimated

? Groundwater Elevation corrected for the presence of floating product according to the formula:

CDTW = DTW - (0,80 x PT), where CDTW is the corrected depth to groundwater, DTW is the measured depth
groundwater, 0.80 is the density correction factor for diesel, and PT is the measured thickness of floating product.

Measurements on and since 12/3/96 by U&A; all other measurements listed from Alisto Engineering Group (1994).

up,
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Qakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
Page 1 of2 —
~ Analyte (ug/l) T
Ethyl Total

Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MO | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes Lab
MW-2 5/27/94 87 470 na ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) || D&M
3/29/95 ND(50) 110 1,400 ND(0.4) | NID{0.3) | ND(0.3) ND(0.4) CEC
9/6/95 ND(50) na na ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND{0.4) || CEC
17896 | ND(0) | ND(50) 1,200 | ND(O.4) | ND(0.3) | ND©0.3) | ND(©0.4) | CEC
4/4/96 | ND(50) 160 320 ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(1) | Pace
7/10/96 ND(50) 120 1,400 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) || CEC

12/3/96 ND(50) 230" ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace
3/28/97 ND{50) 7* ND(250) | ND{0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) NID(1) Pace {|

6/13/97 51 ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(I) | Pace

MW-4 9/11/95 150 ND(200) 500 23 ND(0.3) | ND{0.3) | ND(0.4) || CEC
1/8/96 790 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 CEC

414196 £,100 180 300 320 1.6 1.t 1.2 Pace

7/10/96 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 CEC

12/3/96 990 220" | ND(250) 350 3.3 1.3 1.3 Pace

3/28/97 440 ND(50) | ND(250) 190 12 0.64 ND(1) | Pace

6/13/97 1,300 92° ND(250) 500 5.5 3.4 2.8 Pace

MW-5 | 9/11/95 90 ND{3060) | 2,500 3.3 ND{0.3) | ND(©.3) | NiX0.4) { CEC
4/4/96 | ND(50) 180 520 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(1) | Pace

7/10/96 | ND(50) 120 1,500 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC

12/3/96 | ND(50) 2002 | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) { ND(1) | Pace
3/28/97 | ND(50) | ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) | Pace
6/13/97 | ND(50) | ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(.5) { ND(0.5) | ND©.5) { ND(1) I Pace

IMW-6 1/8/96 480 11,000 6,100 15 1.9 9.7 52 CEC
4/4/96 440 6,100 1,200 16 0.97 39 3 Pace
7/10/96 550 8,300 5,500 i6 0.9 3 2.7 CEC

12/3/96 na na na na na na na

3/28/97 na na na na na na na

6/13/97 na na na na na na na

mw%g
Notes:

see Notes on Page 2




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
Page2of 2
- Analyte (ug/l)
Ethyl Total
Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MO | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes Lab
MW-7 9/6/95 ND(50) | ND(300) 800 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) [ ND(0.3) { ND0.4) || CEC
1/8/96 ND(50) 410 1o ND(©.4) {| ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) || CEC
414196 ND(50) 530 340 ND(0.5) | ND@©.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1} || Pace
7110196 80 840 1,700 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) { ND(©.4) || CEC
12/3/96 | ND{(50) 280 % | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND@.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) || Pace
3/28/97 65° 94 ND{(250) { ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) || Pace
6/13/97 | ND(50) 100 ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) || Pace
e e ——
Notes:

TPH = totaf petroleum hydrocarbons; as gasoline (G), diesel (D), and motor oil (MO)

pg/l = micrograms per liter
ND () = not detected at indicated reporting limit
' Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample

? Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard
' High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample
! Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant

* Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fuel quantitation range, but do not resemble pattern of any
available fuel standard. Carbon range is C8 to Cl14.
na = not analyzed

Samples collected on 12/3/96, 3/28/97, and 6/13/97 by U&A; all other data from Groundwater Monitoring and

Sampling Report by Alisto Engineering Group, dated September 12, 1996.
D&M = D&M Laboratories/CEC = Clayton Env. Consultants, Inc./Pace = Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Attachment 1

U&A Standard Operating Procedures




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Sample Handling

All soil and water samples will be labeled with the sample number, date, compan
name, preservative used, and sampler's initials. A chain-of-custody form will thea b
filled out including the time and date of the sample, the sample number, the number o
containers for each sample, the analysis required, and any distinguishing comments o

laboratory notifications. The chain-of-custody form will remain with the samples at a

times during transportation and storage.

Transfer of Custody to Laboratory

The chain-of-custody will be signed and dated by the sampler when relinquished to the

laboratory. The laboratory courier or sample receiver will also sign and date the chain

of-custody.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures

Y

r

1




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

Groundwater samples for chemical analysis will be collected according to the fotlowing

procedure:

All purging and sampling equipment will be decontaminated prior to use.

Upon arrival at the site, the wells will be located and opened up, to allow for|
equilibration with the atmosphere. The monitoring well is first checked for floating
product with a dual interface probe. Water or liquid-level measurements will be
collected, to the nearest ot hundredth of a foot (0.01 foot). If a probe is not available, a
clear plastic bailer may be used to check for product. The volume of water in the well
casing will be calculated and three to five casing volumes of water will be evacuated
The well will be bailed or pumped to remove the correct volume of water. Stabilization
parameters, temperature, conductivity and pH, will be monitored. For wells with

extremely low flow rates, i.e., less than 0.01 gallon per minute (gpm), the well will be

bailed dry and allowed to recover overnight, and then sampled.

Once the well has been purged, samples will be collected with a bailer and transferred

to appropriate sampling vials or bottles. Samples will be labeled and placed in a cooler

cooled to 4°C and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody

Purge water will be stored on-site pending analytical results, and then property

disposed of.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures
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U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs




Frank WIP. Well FAS 107396 QX KM

m ” UriBe & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

SIE LOCATION:

5%6‘4\4_»(

Weu Nwaw - 2

DATe(s) (' /( 3 /77

s

WELL TYPe, (MONTORNG, EXTRACTION, £TC.):

PURGING EQUIPMENT;

A<

=

ba,lev

MEASUREMENT REFERENCE Datune—’

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Before Purging:

Total purging time {min):

1.17

“AlsrPeErmmny: —
After sampling: [ 5.5 1

{ Depth to :admmt-:n?weil (ft) Beferapragihg: lg 1 { After purging:
Ti;n; Si:‘nce Cumulative = PAT{M:TE RS
Stated | Tme | Volume Temg pH (Condgm Turbidity Othor
{min) Romoved | we) umhostcm) | (NTUs)
Flnitial e (.o 147517 1.21%/000
During 2. ‘&3,& '7-3{ 7.27 K(oZD i
During 3.0 14[.| |7.35| 7. 53w
During
During
During
Curing
After
*CL = clear CO = ¢cloudy Tt = turbid
| Well Sampling
‘ Sample . MW 2~ (G- F7 Lab: g ce
Container Type: Amber Ls SV OA= Filtered?-Y/N: N

Praservatives: nAne /'F'(C(

Analysis Flequested.—rp{_(, "( W 4 . 5T'E><

Comments Related to Sample:
P P,éﬂ,u(M M veed- Dy

-

bt W 'j‘—’ Wut-}- %’V

\J

well 48 e clravage

I

Quality Controf Samples:

[ Duplicated Sample Info:

| Blank Sample Info:

Other Sample Info: w((( \/O/W":‘ (03&

Formul
r = well radius in feat

7.48 gal At
V, casing = 0.163 ga

Vs casing = 0.826 g

V casing = 2.61 gal.

nversions
h = ht, of water ¢al. ir
vol.ofcol.=n r’c!:ﬁ—-

Vy casing = 0.367 gal./Mt.
Vv, casing = 0.653 gal./ft,

‘al /.

V' casing = 1.47 gal‘{

feet ,u%
———

.

ft.

el

Voo ¢ eeqtd

.;-‘I/“



Frank WIP: Well PSS 10/3/96 QX KH

[‘ URIBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

PROJECT NO.: 207 ~of

2 , 4
Page L= _oF

{OcC

SITE LOCATION:

5 ealar d

WeLL NuMmBgR:

HWY

DATE(S):

“liv/17

WELL TYPE, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, ETC.):
L]

J'\'\Ai\

PURGING EQUIPMENT!

6({6? ba:(eg'-

MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATUM:

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:

Depth to water measured from TOC {ft): Before Purging: b, =3 3

Total purging time (min):

AosRurging: | 000

After sampling: _$_$$

Depth to smuﬁ'(ft) Before purging: / $.6 4 After purging:
Ti mce Cumulat PARAMETERS
p ive ——
S!artg Time HV°'“'"9 ﬁ'er‘n? pH (gr;:t.gtei.v?‘t;‘) Turbidity Other
(rdiny) fg‘i"f = {uemhestem) (NTUs)
Initial 2s | [ |q0.3] 1.J0| {.36%(e00
During 122 | 3.2 [83.9]7.06] 142 ¢ (000
During - [158] 4.% 2.7 |702] .43 x/00
Buring
Curing
Hi Ouring
Buring
After
*CL = clgar CO = cloudy TU = turbid

Sample #: M b\)‘(‘- (o - ?7

Well Samplin
Lak: -Pq ce

Container Type: Mappbe L & / Uk

Filtered?-Y/N; A/

Preservatives:

mowne/ tec |

Analysis Requested:_r?(,p..d' nd, ﬁ- . l"

[

Comments Related 1o Sample:
o Samp Clonely, Aack brmom

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample Info:

Blank Sample info;

Other Sample Info: wel( ve [teprne= [ b 3«,{

Formulas/Cony

arsions

r = well radius in feet

h = ht. of water rxl in feet y\%
[

vol. ofcol. ==

7.48 gal./t®
V, casing = 0.163 g

/it

V5 casing = 0.367 gal./tt.
V,” casing = 0.653 gal./ft.

V.5 casing = 0.826

al/ft.
V' casing = 1.47 gal./it,
Vg casing = 2.61 gal/ft.




m H URBE & ASSOCUTES Euvmowm:m. AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES PrRoJECT No., 20 7_0 (
Well Purging & Sampling Log toc
. Page ._.{i_....os ,éL
SITE LOCATION: WeLL NuBer:
Sex MWes
DAYE(s): Wew Twe (MonToripa, EXTRACTION, ETC.):
blcz/a7 AL OV TIm
PURGING EGUIPMENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATUN:
A Hp. badler
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth 1o water measured from TOC (ft): Before Purging: __(» . & D Mtorfurging: |
After sampling: | (2. DS
Total purging time (min}:
; inwel ag: . ing:
§ Depth to Wei (#t) Bafore-purging: |7 0L/ Alter-purging
Time Sifce Cumulati PAFIAMETEHS
9 n t:’mlu ative F—5— ( 6“
me | o umed Temp| pH on tmty Turbidity Other
emoved | sy pemhestem) | (NTUs)
N it 15270 [.% 2.5 3.8 2.3l r000 I
[ ouing | 0qZ0 2.6 MY 7.9 [2.37¢m0d
Buing | § %5 S.4 [730F] 271224 ot
During
During
During
During
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
Well Sampling
Sample & /4 [a) S-(-77 Lab: Dace
Container Type: 4 ¢,/ be ris , Vo Y. Fnefed?-Yl@ A)
Presewatives: W ~c | Analysis Requested: T—PH '05 A e =
I “ ¢ u
Comments Related lo Sample: ¢ M Jl LA
Quality Control Samples: nversions

Duplicated Sample Info:

Blank Sample Info:

I QOlher Sample Info: Lale /( Vo/uMAC -

|- % qal
4]

|

Eormulas/Co
r = well radius in feet
h = ht. of water M 'J//
vol.of col. = xt

7.48 gal./ft

V, casing = 0.163 gal./t.
V3 casing = 0.367 |gal./ft.
V, casing = 0.653 (gal.Ait.
V.s casing = 0.826 gal./i.

V, casing = 1.47

al. A,

V casing = 2.61 gal./ft,

AY

Frank WIP: WeR PAS 107296 OX Moo

N =

e

£ u;.frf/.
ol i




' ’ URIBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

Prosect No: 267 - of

(

oC

Total purging time (min):

Paoe | or .éﬁ
SIE LOCATION: WeLL NuMBER:
Datels): WELL TveE, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, ETC.):
e/ 3/ 27 AAEV L TOVTI
PuRGING EQUIPMENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENGE DATUM: o
A P b/ €y
L4
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELCPMENT:
Depth to water measured from TOC (#): Before Purging: ‘?3 - 2‘% AfferRorging: |

After sampling; i,_ifa

] Deth to spdimentin wel () Belore purging 1$.23 Alerpasging:
ﬂ{:"f, Si:‘nce Cumulative PAR:T:TERS
Sl::\rgtec%l Time | Volume 'rgr%? pH %Oﬂdlég\zf‘? Turbidity Other

(min) Removed | oy Apmbestem) | (NTUs)
Initial 2l L6 179911101 1233 ¢/po0
During Jazo| % Z |18.5 | 702 Z. 201068
During o151 4.4 [77.0102%|2.17x 000
During
During
During
During
Afler

*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid

Well Sampling
Sample #: Mpd"[-(,-?? Lab: PQC(’

Container Type: awbevil , VOA—

Filtered?-Y/N:

A

Praservatives:

ol . A

Analysis Requested: wrp e 4 0, q , 51
F) i }

Comments Related to Sample:

Wuvk.g grgggfbm

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample info:

Biank Sample Info:

Other Sample Info: wo @ (( VD( sl =

l. G

Frank WIP- Woll PAS 107396 QX KH

nver

r = well radius in teet
h = ht. of water gal. in feet

vol. of col. = n rgg‘—"“/
7.48 gaIJﬂ
V, casing = 0.163 ga./ft.
Va casing = 0.367 gal./ft.
V, casing = 0.653 gal./ft.
V45 casing = 0.826 g
V, casing = 1.47 gal./it.
V casing = 2.61 gal./ft.

al./ft.

5

AY

/’f’ o~ V. it

:D,bL{O‘}C

A

"



Attachment 3

Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Form




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical|Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

June 25, 1997

Mr. Doug Sheeks

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3614

RE:  Pace Project Number: 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of Oakland/207-01-10C

Dear Mr. Sheeks:

Tel: gor-rgz-wss
Fax: 707-792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 16, 1997. If you Have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

//‘W‘!M

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number ]2245

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuil,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




1455 McDowell Bivd.

orth, Suite D

Pace AnalyticalEervices. fne.

Petalu

a, CA 94954

]
] Pace Analytical
i

l Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
l DakTand, CA 94610-3614

Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
l Phone: (510)832-2233

S01id results are reported on a wet weight basis

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 06/25/8)
PAGE: 1

Pace Project Number: 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of Oakland/207-

f07-792-0342

01-10C

. Pace Sample No:

701002719
Client Sample ID: HW5-6-97
' Parameters Results Units
& -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L
Benzene ND ug/L
Toluene ND ug/L
' Ethylbenzene ND ug/L
Xylene (Total} ND ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 113 X
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 b1

GC - Semi-VOA

Method: EPA 8015M/8020M

Date Collected: 06/13/97 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/16/97
PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015M/8020M

50 06/23/97 AMH

0.5 06/23/97 AMH  71-43-2

0.5 06/23/97 AMH  108-88-3

0.5 06/23/97 AMH  100-41-4

1 06/23/97 MMH  1330-2¢-7
06/23/97 A 2164-17-2
06/23/97 AMH  460-00-4

TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel
Diesel Fuel
Hotor 0Oi1
n-Pentacosane (S)
Date Extracted

ND
ND
103

Hethod: EPA 8015M w/ SG

mg/L. 0.05 06/21/97 JMH  11-84.7

mg/L 0.25 06/21/97 JMH

X 06/21/97 JMH  629-.99.-2
06/19/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc

Prep Method: EPA 3520




Pace Analytica

1455 McDowell Bivd.

Il Services, Inc.
orth, Suite D
Pelaluy

a, CA 94954

Tel:

DATE: 06/25/8Y

PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number; 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of Oakland/207-01-10C

I;O?—792—1865
07-792-0342

EEEE Sample No:
Client Sample ID:

I Parameters

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)

GC -- Semi-VQA

Diesel Fuel

Motor 011
n-Pentacosane (S)
Date Extracted

8,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

TPH by B015H w/ silica gel

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units PRL

Results

..........

Method: EPA 8015M/8020M

KD ug/L 50
ND ug/L 0.5
NO ug/L 0.5
ND ug/L 0.5
ND ug/L 1
103 X
105 X

Method: EPA 8015M w/ SG
0.10 mg/L 0,85
ND mg/L 0.25
88 ¥

Analyzed Analyst CAS#

06/23/97
06/23/97
06/23/97
06/23/97
06/23/97
06/23/97
06/23/97

06/21/97
06/21/97
06/21/97
06/19/97

06/13/97
06/16/97

Footnotes

...............

Prep Method: EPA 8015M/8020M
AMH

AMH  71-43-2

AMH  108-88-3

AMH  100-41-4

AMH - 1330-20-7

AMH  2164-17-2

AMH 460-00-4

Prep Method: EPA 3520
JMH O 11-84-7

JMH

JMH 629.99-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Matrix: Water




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowsll Bivd. rtarm, Suite D

Petalu

a, CA 94954

DATE: 06/25/8)

PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of Oakland/207{01-10C

Tel: 107-792-1865
07-792-0342

' 701002735
HW4-6-97

Pace Sample No:
Client Sample ID:

' Parameters

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene {Total)
a,a,3-Trifluorotoluene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S}
GC -- Semi-VOA
TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel
Diesel Fuel
Hotor O11
n-Pentacosane (S)
Date Extracted

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units PRL

Results

Method: EPA 8015M/8020M

1300 ug/L 100
500 ug/L 1
5.5 ug/L 1
3.4 ug/L 1
2.8 ug/L 2
116 b4

102 X

Method: EPA B015M w/ SG

0.092 mg/L 0.05
ND ma/L 0.25
91 X

06/13/97 Matrix:
06/16/97
Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

........

06/24/97
06/24/97
06/24/97
06/24/97
06/24/97
06/24/97
06/24/97

06/21/97
06/21/97
06/21/97
06/19/97

Prep Hethod: EPA B0O15M/8020M
AMH

AMH  71-43-2
AR 108-88-2
AMH  100-41-4
AMH  1330-20-7
AMH O 2164-17-2
AMH  460-00-4

Prep Method: EPA 3520
JHH  11-84-7 1
JMH

JHH  629-99.2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withiout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Water




Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite G

Pace Analytical Petaturha, CA 94954

Tel
DATE: 06/25/85

l PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 708594

: 707-792-1865
707-792-0342

+01-10C

Client Project ID: Port Of Dakland/207
Pace Sample No: 701002743 Date Collected: 06/13/97 Matrix: Water
Client Sample ID: Mi2-6-97 Date Received: 06/16/97
l Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water Method: EPA 8015M/8020M Prep Method: EPA BO15M/8020M
Gasoline 51 ug/L 50 06/23/97 AMH
Benzene KD ug/L 0.5 06/23/97 AMH 71-43-2
l Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 06/23/97 AMH  108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/23/97 AMH 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 06/23/97 AMH  1330-20-7
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluense (S) 105 X 06/23/97 AMH  2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 97 X 06/23/97 AMH 460-00-4
6L -- Semi-VOA
TPH by B015M w/ silica gel Method: EPA BO1SM w/ SG Prep Method: EPA 3520
Diesel Fuel ND mg/L 0.05 06/21/97 JMH  11-84-7
Motor 011 ND mg/L 0.25 06/21/97 JMH
n-Pentacosane (S} 92 X 06/21/97 JMH  629-99-2
Date Extracted 06/19/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc




Pace Analytical| Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: K07-792-1865

DATE: 06/25)8) 07920342
PAGE: 5

E

Pace Project Number: 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of Oakland/207-01-10C

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

(8) Surrogate

[1] Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fuel quantitation range but do not resemble pattern of any available fuel

standard. Carbon range is C8 - C14,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical |Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petalurna, CA 94954

BPace Analytical

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Daktand, CA 94610-3614

Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
Phone: (510)832-2233

QC Batch ID: 24515
Analysis Method: EPA BO15M w/ 5G

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project Number: 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of OakYand/207

QC Batch Method: EPA 3520
Analysis Description: TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Tek: g07-792-1 865

DATE: 0672578} [07-792:0342
PAGE: &

01-10C

Associated Pace Samples: 701002719 701002727 701002735 701002743
METHOD BLANK: 701005373
Associated Pace Samples:
701002719 701002727 701002735 701002743

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel ma/L. ND 0.05
Hotor 01 mg/L WD 0.25
n-Pentacosane (S) X a7
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 701005381 701005399 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Bup

Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result Y Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fue} mg/L 1.0 0.5258 2.6 0.4362 43.6 19
n-Pentacosane (S) S0 86

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fulf,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




l Pace Analytical| Services, Inc.
1455 McDowelt B!vd.bonh, Suite D
Bace Analytical Petlupe, 04 94054
I Tel: [f07-792-1885
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 06/2578) [07-792:0342
l PAGE: 7
l Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 708594
Suite 200 Client Project ID: Port OF Oakland/207}01-10C
2930 Lakeshore Avenue
l Qakland, CA 94610-3614
Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
' Phone: (510)832-2233
QC Batch ID: 24538 QC Batch Method: EPA B0O15M/8020M
Analysis Method: EPA 8015M/8020M Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX, Water
. Associated Pace Samples: 701002719 701002727 701002735 701002743
l HETHOD BLANK: 701007254
Associated Pace Samples:
701002719 701002727 701002735 701002743
Method
l Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
l Gasoline ug/L NG 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/L. ND 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) X 103
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) t 94
HATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 701006306 701006314 Matrix Matrix Spike
I Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 701002669 Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
lGasoHne ug/L 24.26 1000 945.5 92.1 887.7 86.3 7
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 701006280
' Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result ¥ Rec Footnotes
I Gasoline ug/L 10600 951.4 95.1
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, inc.

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tol: [707-762-1865

DATE: 06/2578% [[07-792:0342
PAGE: 8

E

Pace Project Number: 708594
Client Project ID: Port Of Oakiand/207-01-10C

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are di splayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.
ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S) Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Data File: /chem/70gcedd, i/062097.b/fidro002.d Page t
Date : 20-JUN-18997 16:29
Client ID: SSTD2500 instrunent: 70gce04d. |
Lab Sanple 1D: $STD2500D Misc Info: SSTD2500D,,,,,Dcal-97D
Operator: HSH
Colunn phase: J8H DB-1 Colunn dianeter: 0,53

5.0 fchen/709ce04. i /0E2097.b/f i drO002, d
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5.8:
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Y (x1079)
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Data File: /chem/70gce04.1/062097.b/fidr0002.d
Injection Date: 20-JUN-97 16:29

Instrument: 70gce0d4,i

Client Sample ID: SSTD2500

HP DOS GC fidr0002.d, FID, Det: 2: 37.021 to 39.564 Min
5.0- o
4.,8- _ , “ ’
4.6- [Jne h hamp o busel.
4.4~ all  spmtes, slamdarly aul &
4,2- .
402 will by /}Jﬁyv«%%;{ 2
3.E|-§ e o hu wip.
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3.0-
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: N4
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> 2.0 — oy
: T T R e T
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147 goeer ¢ eeege £ 565 555 % £ 5 o 8006 Soeed303038 ¢4 3333 pmwg@_
1 p-aBOD B @Ea0 G ous 3B R 3 £ g 5 e Q000550002 0 00 0300000 0%
*“S dpbth o thobh 0.9-80 000 @ 5 0. -E‘F,xr""g%qm‘ ]
1‘0_:- .az.m - -
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0.4-
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Duta File: /chern/709ce04. |/062097.b/fidroolt.d Page 1
Date : 21-JUN-1997 02:55

Client ID: SBLKF1 Instrunent: 709cef4q. i

Lab Samnple ID: 701005373 EZLA)VIL. Misc Info: 701005373,1,24515,,,

Voilune inljected CuL): 1.0 Operator: JMH

Colunn phase: J8W DB-1 Colunn diameter: ©0.53

5.0 fchen/709ce04., 1/062087.b/F 1dro0t . d
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5.4:
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Data Filer /chen/70gce0d. i /062097 .b/F idroc14. ¢ Page 1
Date : 21-JUN-1997 05:156

Client iD: MIS-6-97 Instrurent: 70gce0d, |

Lab Sumple 1D: 701002719 Hise Info: 701002718,1,24515,,,

Volune Injected CuL): 1,0 Operator: JHH

Colunn phase: J8d DB-1 Colunn dianeter: .53

6.0 - /chen/709ce04, 1 /062097.b/f 1droQ14. d

5.8:
5.6:
5.4:
5.2:
5.0:
4.8:
1.8:
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Data File: fchen/70gce04.i/062097.b/Fidro015.d
Date : 21-JUN-1987 07:22

Client (D: MI7-6-97

Lab Sample (D: 701002727

Yoilune Injected (ul):

1.0

Instrunent: 70dce04. |
Misc info: 701002727,1,24515,,,
Bperator: JHH

Colunn phase: J&H DB-1

Coluwn dianeter:

0.53

Page 1

¥ (x1074)

6.0- |
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/chen/70g9ce04. i /062097.b/F i dro0is. d
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Data File: /chen/709ce04d, | /062097.b/Fidr00186.d Page 1
Date : 21-JUN-1997 08:28

Client 1D: M4-6-97 instrunent: 70gce04. i

Loub Sonple I1D: 201002735 Misc Info: 701002735,1,2451S,,,

Volune Injected CuL): 1.0 Operator: JNH

Colunn phase: J&4 DB-1 Colutn diameter: 0.53

6.0 fchen/70gce04. i /062087.b/Fidr00T6.d
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Data File: /chem/70gcel4. i /0B2097.b/Fidro017.d Poge 1
Date : 21-JUN-1997 09:236

Client ID: MI2-5-97 Instrunent: 70gce04. i

Lab Sanple 1D: 701002743 Hisc Info: 701002743,1,24515,,,

Volume Injected (uL): 1.0 Operator: JMH

Cotlunn phase: J&d DB-i Column dianeter: Q.53

5.0 fchen/70gce04. 1 /082097 . b/Fidr0017.d
. - ml
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URIBE & ASSOCIATES
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Propatame: Port oF Oa k(o

Project No :

287~ @1 (g - T10859y
Name: D bk Furchase Order Number. > % L (o
REPORT | Company: unm gas:ocazes = T SEND ame T 2023%
RESULTS | Maing Adaress: 2930 LAKESHORE AVENUE, SUITE 200 INVOICE | Company. D,r+ ¥ Oakcoonsd | Dept
TO City, State, Zip: OQAKLAND, CA 54610-3614 TO Mailing Address:
Telephone No.: 510-832-2233 Telefax No - 510-832-2237 City, State, Zip:
Tum-Around Time: Rush Charges Authonized? Phone Results Fax Results ANALYSES REQUESTED
Q24he O48hc O 72hr Q Yes ﬁNo 0
0O 5 day —$¥e-day (Standard) @
Special instructions: &
Do wilica gel Cleanwy v TPH-A | A
§ v/
AL AT
No. Date Time MatrivMedium Sample ldentdication Number m /B Remarks
L [©)i3/99] 0125 | yatesr | MWS -] LIF XXX K '1%::.“4
A (025 MWT-6-97 151w ¥ x ot jgot 71
% tHH323 MW -~-97 ‘L*;\( Y X< vl 00735
o y _|tZ2s50 MWW2-(-97 Tl K % Totloo2[ 74t
— 3
—
/-_"_-—-—_7
l/
A
e,
Collected by (Print) Collector's Signature: - Y,
l (ole Pe (V& /M/l/cb'&z Pec o
CH AIN OF Relingu by. Date: Time: by:
custoov ), M Dpsrca fefrr oo |7 etz /foo
Date: LfGcer y: Date: T'me
( }
i 2 rA, /46 /? 7—/5——0!;2 — 1~ 7/
Method of Sh:p en |// ?Me Condmon Upon Receipt: 0 Aoaeptabla Q Olhar {explain)
4
GOCLER CUSTODY SEALS INTACTET  NOTINTACT E/V/4
Cham of Custody form &/2/95 OX FC COGLER TEMPERATURE \: °C Originat {(White) Laboratory Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink)

Greer”



